Mr. Kenney Allred to the Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board and Ronald Woodle to the Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards.

PRESIDENT: Senator Haberman, are you able to handle that? Just a moment, we'll turn you on. There you are.

SENATOR HABERMAN: Mr. President, if I may, I will handle it.

PRESIDENT: Thank you.

SENATOR HABERMAN: According to the Journal on page 2156, the Transportation Committee met in session and looked at the resumes of the people who were nominated for this position and, by a vote of the committee, cleared all of the objections, if any were raised, and duly qualified Mr. Kenney D. Allred to be appointed to the Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board. All the senators present voted aye, none voting no. Therefore, I request that this body confirm the nomination of Mr. Allred to the board.

PRESIDENT: Thank you. Any further discussion? The question is the adoption of the Transportation Committee report. Senator Lamb, please.

SENATOR LAMB: Thank you. I concur with Senator Haberman's conclusions. We were just having another committee meeting for another confirmation hearing so that's why I'm out of breath. But, thank you, Senator Haberman. And the committee did, as Senator Haberman reported, vote favorably on these appointments.

PRESIDENT: Thank you. The question is the adoption of the Transportation Committee report. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Record, Mr. Clerk, please.

CLERK: 29 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on adoption of the Transportation Committee report.

PRESIDENT: The Transportation Committee report is adopted. Move on to Final Reading, number 7, LB 812 with the emergency clause attached.

CLERK: Mr. President, I have a motion on the desk. Senator Withem would move to return the bill for a specific amendment. Senator, I have the amendment that would strike Section 11 and